



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 98/2025, CM APPL. 35060/2025**

MANOJ KAKKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Garg and Mr.
Shubham Karnwal, Advs.

versus

M/S KIAASA RETAIL PVT LTD AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

1. By virtue of the present transfer petition, the petitioner seeks transfer of the Civil Suit No. CIV.DJ/530/2020 titled as “**Manoj Kakkar Vs M/s. Kiaasa Retail and Anr.**’ which is pending disposal before the learned DJ-02 (W) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi to the concerned competent court of the learned District Judge (Commercial Court), West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner while relying upon the judgment passed by this Court in **Namita Gupta vs. Suraj Holdings Limited** (2024 SCC OnLine Del 143) submits that under the similar circumstances, this Court has the power to transfer the aforesaid suit to concerned Commercial Court.

3. Having regard thereto, as also a position of law *qua* transfer of a proceeding from civil jurisdiction to the commercial jurisdiction, learned



counsel for the petitioner seeks, and is granted, a period of *one week* for addressing arguments.

4. Accordingly, renotify on 13.10.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/bh