



\$~34

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 98/2025**

**MANOJ KAKKAR**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Garg, Advocate.  
versus

**M/S KIAASA RETAIL PVT LTD AND ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**23.01.2026**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Service report with regard to the notice issued to the respondents have come back with remarks "*Service through ordinary mode to R-1 & R-2: awaited; service through speed post to R-1:- Served*".
3. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, issue fresh notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, as well as through counsel appearing before the Court of District Judge-2, West Tis Hazari Courts in CIV DJ 530/2020 titled "*Manoj Kakkar v. M/s Kiaasa Retail LLP & Ors.*".
4. List on 30.04.2026.
5. Interim order to continue.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**JANUARY 23, 2026/bsr/sg**