



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TR.P.(C.) 98/2025**
MANOJ KAKKARPetitioner
Through: Mr. Mayank Garg, Adv.
versus

M/S KIAASA RETAIL PVT LTD AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Nishant Mittal, Adv. through Vc.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 1 enters appearance and seeks time to file a response. Let the same be filed within a period of 4 weeks, with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed within a period of 2 weeks.
3. In the meantime, the parties are referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.
4. The parties are directed to appear on 11.05.2026 before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre at 03:00 P.M. The Mediator shall assist the parties in arriving at an amicable resolution of the underlying disputes.
5. To await the report of the Mediator, list the matter on 02.09.2026 before Court.
6. Interim order to continue.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/kr